
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 21 September 2015 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 15 June 2015 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. ANNUAL REPORT 
 

4 - 9 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ADULT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION   
 

10 - 31 

 (B) EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND   
 

32 - 37 

 (C) SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP   
 

38 - 51 

 (D) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION REALISING 
TALENTS DOCUMENT   

 

52 - 69 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
4 2014-15   

 

70 - 91 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of
[...]


2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the 2014/15 Annual Report be 
recommended to Full Council.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Article 6 of the Constitution requires each Policy and Performance 

Board to submit and Annual Report to Council outlining their work, 
making recommendations for future work programmes and amended 
working methods as appropriate. 

 
3.2 The Annual Report (see attached) has been submitted to the 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board for consideration. 

 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
  None 
 
5.0   OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
  None 
 
6.0   IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1    Children and Young People in Halton 
     
   None. 
 
6.2    Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
     
    None. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



 
6.3   A Healthy Halton 
    
   None. 
 
6.4   A Safer Halton 
    
   None. 
 
6.5   Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 
  None. 
 
7.0   RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

 

Page 5



    

     
 

Cllr. Sue Edge   
Chairman 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 
EMPLOYMENT LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 
APRIL 2014 – MARCH 2015 

 
 Introduction from Councillor Sue Edge 

Chair of the Employment Learning, Skills and Community Performance 
Board 

This is has been my fifth year as Chair of this committee, and this year has 
brought a significant number of both challenges and opportunities. These include 
the contribution of the Mersey Gateway to improving skills and providing job 
opportunities for residents of Halton. We are continuing to work together with our 
partners across the Liverpool City Region, as part of the new Combined Authority 
to promote economic growth and provide employment opportunities for residents. 
In addition we continue to deliver essential services through our libraries, 
commu
[...]
vestment service provided in Halton is fit for purpose; 

• There is synergy between a local and city-region wide inward 
investment service and where added value can be obtained. 

 
 
Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact  Wesley Rourke on 
0151 511 8645 or e-mail: Wesley.rourke@halton.gov.uk  

 

Page 9



 

REPORT TO: 

 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy & Performance Board 

 

DATE: 

 

15th June 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director – Children and Economy 

 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 

 

A Dual Mandate for Adult Vocational Education  
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough wide 

 

1.0 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1  To provide a summary of the Government’s consultation 
document ‘A dual mandate for adult vocational education’  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: Employment, Learning, Skills and 

Community Policy and Performance Board are recommended 

to:- 

 
(1)  Welcome the work underway in developing a Halton 

consultation response; and 
 

(2) Delegate the final approval of the Halton consultation 
response to the Operational Director (Economy, Enterprise 
and property) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development and Chair of the Employment 
Learning and Skills and Community PPB. 
 

3.0 OVERVIEW 

 

3.1 In March 2015, the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills 
published a consultation paper entitled, “A dual mandate for adult 
vocational education”. The consultation, which closes in June 2015, 
summarises Government’s proposals for future adult vocational 
education and asks a wide variety of questions regarding the 
proposals. This report summarises a number of key themes within 
the consultation. 
 

3.2 The consultation document describes what has been done since 

2010 to promote vocational education and training for adults across 

further and higher education sectors and analyses England's 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5a



performance on higher level vocational education against our 

comparator nations. The report identifies three core themes 

associated with higher level skills (funding; institution building; and 

the ownership and development of qualifications, standards and 

curricula) and recognises the importance of individuals being given a 

second chance to gain the fundamental skills required for life and 

work. 

3.3 Higher level vocational education is defined as education which 

goes above what should be achieved in compulsory education, but 

will often not involve a full-time academic degree. This is an area 

where England has had a historic weakness and where we continue 

to lag behind the performance of other developed countries. 

 

3.4 The second part of the document focuses on further education 

which provides a vital lifeline to those, often in the most 

disadvantaged circumstances, who reached adulthood without the 

basic skills they need for the workplace or for modern life. The 

documents sets out how the Government  will improve the delivery 

of basic skills and community learning by allowing greater flexibility 

for providers to tailor services to the needs of users and to innovate 

by encouraging the development of a more diverse supplier base. 

 

3.5 The final section of the document looks at the implications for 

providers of adult further education, particularly further education 

(FE) colleges. It sets out two key trends that the Government 

forecast will continue over the rest of this decade and beyond. First, 

reductions in public funds for skills are unlikely to be reversed, and 

resource allocation will increasingly be contestable. Secondly, 

effective delivery will increasingly require greater specialisation. 

 

3.5 The Government’s support to a shift to greater influence and control 

over skills
[...]
orting the development of resilience in the sector 
 
Question 40: What are the barriers preventing some colleges from 
adjusting their provision and approach? 
 
 
 
Question 41: What lessons can we learn from colleges who have already 
made significant changes? 
 
 
 
 
Question 42: How can relationships between localities and FE providers 
be strengthened? 
 
 
 
Question 43: What are the risks to colleges and providers with the shift 
towards greater local influence and control over skills funding and 
accountability?  
 
 
 
Question 44: What are the advantages/disadvantages of Central 
Government taking an active intervention role in the FE landscape, 
including supporting new entrants and/or supporting mergers and 
rationalisation? 
 
Advantages: 
 
 
 
Disadvantages: 
 
 
 

Page 30



  
 
 

 

 

Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views on this 
consultation. We do not acknowledge receipt of individual responses 
unless you tick the box below. 
 

Please acknowledge this reply  

 

 

Page 31



 

REPORT TO: 

 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy & Performance Board 

 

DATE: 

 

15 June 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director – Children and Economy 

 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 

 

Update on the development and 
implementation of the European Programme for 
the Liverpool City Region 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough wide 

 

 

1.0 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1  To provide an update on the development and implementation of the 
European Programme for the Liverpool City Region. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board Note the report. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The LCR Employment and Skills Board have held detailed 
discussions and consulted on the proposed allocations for the 
Inclusive Economy element of the City Region’s European 
programme. This led to an allocation which was approved and 
submitted to the City Region’s ESIF Committee on 26 February 
2015. This approved allocation is attached as Appendix 1 and was 
submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions as Managing 
Authority for the ESF programme.  
 

4.0 COMMISSIONING CALLS - MARCH 2015 
 

4.1 The usual way of securing contractual agreements for European 
funding is by means of the publication of commissioning calls. These 
set out the broad themes or activities that are required with a level of 
funds available. Bidders are expected to submit an outline 
application (which outlines the proposed activities and costs) which 
is the appraised by Department for Work and Pensions. If this is 
supported, applicants must submit a full and detailed application for 
review: bidders will have about 8 weeks to complete each 
application. 
 

Page 32 Agenda Item 5b



 

4.2 Department for Work and Pensions will complete a full appraisal on 
applications based upon value for money, eligibility and suitability, 
and will invite local areas to provide a perspective on local strategic 
fit. This will give the Liverpool City Region the opportunity to review 
applications and consider which ones best fit with local needs and 
priorities. The process and timescale by which this local view is 
captured is being developed by the LCR. 
 

4.3 Government published a call for Access to Employment support for 
the City Region on Friday 27 March 2015, with a closing date of 22 
May 2015. This covers the following funding:- 
 

 
 
 

4.4 The detail included under each investment area is in line with that 
requested by the City Region and endorsed by both the LCR 
Employment and Skills Board and the ESIF Committee in February 
2015. The call outline has flexibility in that it lists a range of 
activities to be commissioned through the Youth Employment 
Initiative funding for the total funding, rather than allocating funding 
to specific headings. 
 

4.5 The commissioning call is published on part of the Government 
website and the link to this has been distributed to Councils, relevant 
infrastructure or
[...]
S UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

None under the meaning of the Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

 

APPENDIX 1   Liverpool City Region proposed usage of European Social Funds 

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 36



 

 

 

            #   
 

P
age 37



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance  
 

DATE:  
 

15 June 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children and Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Scrutiny Topic Group Items 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Inward 
Investment Topic Group. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: Members note progress to date and 
support the next steps outlined in the report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 At the PPB meeting in January 2015, Members were advised that 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is developing a 
collaborative city region approach to inward investment. 
 

3.2 ELS and C PPB Members agreed that it was important to 
understand the current arrangements for managing Inward 
Investment enquiries locally, including the source of these enquiries 
and the resources allocated to delivering the service. This would 
then determine whether there is synergy between a local and city-
region wide inward investment service and where added value can 
be obtained. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

Therefore, it was proposed that a Scrutiny Topic Group should be 
established in order that Members could evaluate the effectiveness 
of the current Inward Investment service and would assess where 
Halton’s Inward Investment priorities should lie, together with an 
assessment of future resource requirements. The work would also 
be considered within the context of an emerging Liverpool City 
Region Business Growth hub (and its delivery locally), as well as the 
Halton Business Survey, p
[...]
tment service and 
            where added value can be obtained. 
 
 

Context/Background 

Halton Borough Council’s Business Improvement and Growth (BIG) Team deliver Halton’s 
inward investment service, which includes:- 
 
� Managing inward investment enquiries from both inward investors and local companies 

wishing to expand and grow 

� Managing the commercial property database and service enquiries for commercial property 

� Engaging with the key companies in the Borough 

 
The Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership has proposed the creation of a stand-
alone inward investment agency for the City Region called ‘Invest Liverpool’. However, any 
such agency would have to be resourced by the six Local Authorities, primarily through the 

P
age 41



SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT 

 2 

provision of secondees. 
 
The LEP have issued a tender for a private sector consultancy to work with the Local 
Authorities to identify the ‘Liverpool City Region Offer’ for inward investment. Following this 
work an analysis will need to be undertaken to determine how city region collaboration would 
lead to a more effective service to investors and what this would mean in practice. 
 
However, in order to contribute to this analysis, it is important to understand the current 
arrangements for managing Inward Investment enquiries locally, including the source of these 
enquiries and the resources allocated to delivering the service. This will then help to determine 
whether there is synergy between a local and city-region wide inward investment service and 
where added value can be obtained. 
 

Methodology 

Timescale 
 

 
It is proposed that this review will be conducted during the period February to June 2015 with 
a view to submitting a report/ recommendations to the ELS&C PPB meeting in June 2015. 
 
It is proposed that the review will comprise 4 meetings, covering topics set out below, followed 
up by a final session to consider the content of Scrutiny topic Gro
[...]
not be about taking away existing lines of enquiry. 

 

LA Leaders have signed up to these principles. 

 

£1m had been allocated to Inward Investment. activity in LCR, of which 20% is a contribution 

from Local Authority partners. 

 

Councillor Parker asked whether if transport infrastructure is an asset is it being used 

effectively? Example cited Manchester Ship Canal. 

 

The intention is to create a continual dialogue to refine a better product to attract investment 

to Halton and beyond. 

 

Mark shared a paper that had been presented to Regeneration Directors identifying potential 

options and level of funding required. 

 

There is an opportunity to demonstrate a collective approach to the “outside world”. 

 

A discussion took place regarding Human Capital and recent discussions the Chair had had 

with Riverside College, given skills shortages in growth sectors. 

 

 

Page 51



REPORT TO: 

 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy & Performance Board 

 

DATE: 

 

15 June 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director – Children and Economy 

 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 

 

Realising Talent: a new framework for devolved 
employment and skills 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough wide 

 

1.0 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1  To provide a summary of the Local Government Association 
Realising Talent: a new framework for devolved employment and 
skills. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board Note the report. 

 
3.0 OVERVIEW 

 

3.1 On 27 March 2015, the Local Government Association published 
Realising Talent: a new framework for devolved employment 
and skills. It recommends options for the devolution of employment 
and skills to local areas. 
 

3.2 The report looks at Government proposals on how to meet the 
anticipated employer demands of the future, how to up-skill our 
workforce and get more people back to work. The Government 
faces two significant challenges to achieving this which are:  

1. a better local skills match between training and employer 
demand  

2. integrating employment, skills and health provision at the 
local level – more effective and more efficient support. 

 
3.2 The recommendations recognise all councils believe much more 

can be done locally to reduce unemployment, and more effectively 
match local skills supply with current and future employer demand. 
It sets out our minimum expectation to improve services for all 
areas, and creates the space for those who have already made 
great strides in devolved powers, to go further.  It calls for:  
 

Page 52 Agenda Item 5d



• The introduction of Local Labour Market Agreements 
by 2016/17 – to be the basis of a deal between groups of 
councils and central government on what is needed to get 
more people into work, help low paid people progress in 
work, and address the skills demand for achieving local 
growth; 
 

• A shift in national focus to help the most 
disadvantaged by replacing the £620 million Work 
Programme with two new programmes, and 
devolving it – one to deal with long-term Jobseeker 
Allowance claimants and the other designed for 
disadvantaged claimants. The report suggests that new 
local models of job brokerage should be explored 
combining the resources and labour market information 
from local partners, Job Centre Plus and National 
Careers Service – working together to provide access to 
vacancies and careers, and referrals to skills. 

 

• Devolving skills funding and commissioning for all 
ages - so local areas can better gear the skills system to 
the needs of businesses and integrate including 
devolving the £2 billion a year Adult Skills Budget to all 
local areas. 

 

• Devolution of post 16 learning, and a new Youth offer 
for all 14 to 21 (or 24) year olds to access independent 
careers and employment advice, and for every young 
person not learning or earning, support into training, an 
apprenticeship, or sustained employment;  

 

• Job Centre Plus’ Support Contracts and Flexible 
Support Fund to be co-commissioned with councils 
to improve job brokerage and help workless people find, 
and progress in employment, and significantly 
increasing co-location of existing JCP services with 
other local services; and 

 

• A National Employment and Skills Partnership - to 
bring together central and local government, businesses, 
voluntary sector and other stakeholders to  drive 
devolved and integrated funding and services to put 
people and places first, rather than institutions.    

 
3.3 The LGA are looking to press the case for additional devolution to 

local areas for employment and skills services within the first 100 
days of a new Government and have asked for local areas that 
have the readiness for this to respond to them.  The Liverpool City 
Region is well placed with the work under way on potential 
devolution and their response is attached as Appendix 1. LGA have 

Page 53



asked for local areas to respond by Friday 1 May 2015. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 

 

If the recommendations are implemented there are likely to be 
significant changes to both how skills and employment initiatives 
are funded and delivered locally. As local areas will have greater 
control this will have a positive impact locally. 
  

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Although there are no direct financial implications at this time, the 
recommendations refer to devolution of funding to local areas, 
which should positively impact on the resources available locally 
and on control over how services are delivered. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
The report’s recommendations have addressing youth 
unemployment and skills as a priority. It recommends a Youth offer 
with access to independent careers and employment advice and 
work experience while in education and training. It would also 
guarantee every young person not learning or earning, support into
[...]
 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 15th June 2015 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children & Enterprise 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 4 of 2014/15 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the fourth quarter period to 
31st March 2015.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

• Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management reports; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 
 
 

Page 70 Agenda Item 6a



 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Depa
[...]
otes 070515

	5d Local Government Association Realising Talents Document
	6a Performance Management Reports - Quarter 4 2014-15
	ELS Q4




Minutes of the meeting


 

EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 15 June 2015 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town 
Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), Baker, Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, 
Logan, Parker and Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors MacManus, C. Plumpton Walsh and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 

 

 
 Action 

ELS1 MINUTES  
  
           The Minutes from the meeting held on 23 March 2015, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS3 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and the Economy, which provided an 
Annual Report outlining the work carried out by the 
Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy 
and Performance Board for 2014/15. 
  
          The Chairman wished to place on record her thanks to 
Members and Officers for their continued support and hard 
work throughout 2014/15. 
  
          RESOLVED: That the 2014/15 Annual Report be 
recommended to Full Council. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 

ELS4 ADULT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Economy, which provided a summary 
of the Government’s consultation document ‘A Dual 
Mandate for Adult Vocational Education’, which was 
published in March 2015.  

  
It was reported that the consultation would close on 

16 June 2015 and would summarise Government’s 
proposals for future adult vocational education.  Further, the 
consultation document described what had been done since 
2010 to promote vocational education and training for adults 
across further and higher education sectors and analysed 
England’s performance on higher level vocational education 
against our comparator nations.   

  
Members noted that the report identified three core 

themes associated with higher level skills (funding; 
institution building; and the ownership and development of 
qualifications, standards and curricula) and recognised the 
importance of individuals being given a second chance to 
gain the fundamental skills required for life and work.  These 
core themes were discussed in detail in the report.   

  
Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was Halton’s 

draft response to the consultation; which had been 
developed with the Halton Employment Partnership.  It was 
noted that although the consultation period closed on 16 
June 2015, Board Members comments would be taken into 
consideration and included in the feedback.   

  
Members’ comments included the following: 

  

•      concerns were raised over the future funding of 
Vocational Adult Education.  Members suggested that 
it was important that activities to support Vocational 
Adult Education were appropriately managed to 
ensure that there was synergy between the 
respective offers of the Council and Riverside 
College.  It was noted that Mary Murphy, the Principal 
of the College had been invited to give a presentation 
on the College at the next meeting; 
  

•      suggestion that the Council worked closer with 
academies/free schools  so that courses were not 
duplicated in the Borough; the Operational Director, 
Employment, Enterprise and Economy, had already 
planned a meeting with the Operational Director – 
Education, Inclusion and Provision, to look at 

 



 

ensuring that there was strong collaboration between 
Education and Business sectors in the Borough to 
ensure that all schools had consistent and equal 
access to the economic opportunities that were being 
developed in the Borough;  
  

•      A question was raised regarding future funding in 
respect of 16-19 year olds as part of national 
discussions on devolution. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Employment, Learning and 

Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board: 
  

1)    welcomes the work underway in developing a Halton 
consultation response; and 

  
2)    delegates the final approval of the Halton consultation 

response to the Operational Director (Economy, 
Enterprise and Property) in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Chair 
of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community PPB. 

   
ELS5 EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND  
  
 The Strategic Director, Children and Economy, 

presented a report which updated Members on the 
development and implementation of the European 
Programme for the Liverpool City Region (LCR). 

  
It was reported that the LCR Employment and Skills 

Board had held detailed discussions and consulted on the 
proposed allocations for the Inclusive Economy element of 
the City Region’s European Programme.  This led to an 
allocation which was approved and submitted to the City 
Region’s ESIF Committee on 26 February 2015.   

  
This approved allocation was attached to the report 

as Appendix 1 and was submitted to the Department for 
Work and Pensions as Managing Authority for the European 
Social Fund (ESF) programme. 

  
Members were informed of two bids submitted on 

behalf of partners: the European Social Fund the Ways to 
Work (WtoW) Programme and the Business Support ERDF. 
  
          RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report. 
 
 
 

 



 

ELS6 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP  
  
 The Board received an update on the Inward 

Investment Topic Group, from the Strategic Director, 
Children and Economy. 

  
Members were advised in January’s PPB meeting 

that the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) 
was developing a collaborative City Region approach to 
Inward Investment.  Following this the Board agreed that it 
was important to understand the current arrangements for 
managing Inward Investment enquiries locally, including the 
source of these enquiries and the resources allocated to 
delivering the service.   It was noted that this would then 
determine whether there was synergy between a local and 
city region wide inward investment service and where added 
value could be obtained. 

  
It was proposed therefore that a Scrutiny Topic Group 

be established to enable Members to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the current Inward Investment service and 
assess where Halton’s Inward Investment priorities should 
lie, together with an assessment of future resource 
requirements.   

  
The update provided Members with a topic brief and 

programme and details of the content of the first and second 
meetings, as referred to in Appendices 1, 2 and 3.   
Members discussed the proposals for the next steps of the 
Topic Group and it was hoped the final report would be 
presented to Members in September. 

  
Members requested a brief account of the content of 

the employment charter developed through the Liverpool 
City Region Employment and Skills Board.  An update on 
this would be provided at the next meeting. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress to 

date and supports the next steps outlined in the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and the 
Economy  

   
ELS7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION REALISING 

TALENTS DOCUMENT 
 

  
 The Board received a summary of the Local 

Government Association Realising Talent: a new framework 
for devolved employment and skills, which recommended 
options for the devolution of employment and skills to local 
areas. 

  
The report explained Government proposals on how 

 



 

the anticipated employer demands of the future would be 
met, how to up-skill the workforce and get more people back 
to work.  It was noted that the Government faced two 
significant challenges to achieving this as follows: 
  

1)    A better local skills match between training and 
employer demand; and 

  
2)    Integrating employment, skills and health provision at 

the local level – more effective and more efficient 
support. 

  
The report informed Members that the 

recommendations recognised all councils believed that 
much more could be done locally to reduce unemployment, 
and more effectively match local skills supply with current 
and future employer demand.  It set out the minimum 
expectation to improve services for all areas, and created 
the space for those who had already made great strides in 
devolving powers, to go further.  The report listed the 
recommendations called for, listed below and provided 
commentary on each: 
  

•      The introduction of Local Labour Market Agreements 
by 2016/17; 

•      A shift in national focus to help the most 
disadvantaged by replacing the £260 million Work 
Programme with two new programmes, and devolving 
it; 

•      Devolving skills funding and commissioning for all 
ages; 

•      Devolution of post 16 learning, and a new Youth 
Offer; 

•      Job Centre Plus Support Contracts and Flexible 
Support Fund to be co-commissioned with councils; 
and 

•       A National Employment and Skills Partnership. 
  

It was noted that the Liverpool City Region was well 
placed with the work underway on potential devolution and 
their response was attached at Appendix 1 of the report for 
Members information. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

   
ELS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

4 2014-15 
 

  
 The Strategic Director, Children and the Economy, 

presented the performance management reports for Quarter 
 



 

4 of 2015-16 and requested the Board to consider them and 
raise any questions or points of clarification.  

  
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2014-17 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

  

•       Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

•       Community and Environment 
  

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

  
Following Members queries the following information 

was requested: 
  

•       to know more about the Club Halton Accreditation; 
and 

  

•       the nature of work of the Community Sports Coaches 
was requested and how they were selected. 

  
Officers would respond after the meeting via email to 

all members as this information was not to hand. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Board receive the Quarter 4 

performance management reports. 
  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 


